BUILDING REPAIR & REPLACEMENT SUBFUND
ANALYST: BRANDI VENA

	
	
	2021-2022 Proposed
	
	2023-2024 Projected
	
	2025-2026 Projected

	Revenues
	
	$14,410,745
	
	$4,000,000
	
	$4,000,000

	Expenditures
	
	$14,410,745
	
	  $4,000,000
	
	$4,000,000

	Major Revenue Sources:  Revenues are paid by various county funds requesting the work.



DESCRIPTION

The Building Repair and Replacement Subfund Capital Improvement Program (BR&R) is a program managed by the Facilities Management Division and is used to budget for major renovations, large capital projects, space relocations and other programmatic changes across the County.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The BR&R has several projects contained within the overall appropriation. The majority of the appropriation is contained within the projects in the table below and totals approximately $15.54 million.  Several technical adjustments disappropriate funding to close finished projects thereby offsetting the appropriations for a total of $14.4 million proposed for the fund.

	Projects
	Amount

	Children & Family Justice Center (CFJC) Modifications
	$1.19 M

	Civic Campus Planning Efforts
	$1.50 M

	Downtown Public Health BUPE Program 
	$0.90 M

	Phase 3 Dept. of Public Defense Consolidation
	$2.95 M

	Telecommute Consolidation (Admin Building & Yesler)
	$9.00 M

	Total
	$15.54 M




KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – CFJC MODIFICATIONS AND POTENTIAL EXCESS REVENUE

The proposed ordinance would appropriate $1.19 million for a project that makes modifications to the secure detention facility at the CFJC intended to support a public health approach to detention.  These modifications stem from recommendations made in the "Working to Reduce the Use of Secure Confinement: A Review of King County's Children and Family Justice Center" report by Dr. Eric Trupin that was approved by council in 2017[footnoteRef:1] after initial project design was completed. Modifications include: [1:   Ordinance 18636] 

· Body scanners to eliminate strip and search practices;
· Anti-ligature modifications to prevent opportunities for self-harm; and 
· Revised paint schemes including the provision of chalkboard paint to create a more normative environment. 

These modifications are expected to be completed in 2021.  Executive staff state that a little over $900,000 from a portion of the revenue from the surplus and sale of approximately 4 parcels of existing site property will be used to pay for these modifications.  The current estimated appraised value of the parcels is $24 million and the sale of the property is expected to occur after completion of the CFJC parking garage.  It is not yet clear how much excess revenue might result from the sale and the executive staff did not have any specific plans on the use of the excess revenues, however, they did not that certain councilmembers have expressed ideas on these funds should be used.

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1:  WHY WERE THE CFJC MODIFICATIONS NOT DONE DURING CONSTRUCTION?
ANSWER: According to Budget Director Dwight Dively, the modifications were done during construction and are finished.  The 2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program shows that the CFJC project continues into 2021 but that is only for project closeout; the actual construction has already been completed.

QUESTION 2:  HOW DO THE MODIFICATIONS MADE AT THE CFJC AND IMPROVEMENTS MADE GENERALLY TO COUNTY-OWNED ASSETS SUCH AS THE MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER SQUARE WITH THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S STATED CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICIES GENERALLY AND ZERO YOUTH DETENTION POLICIES SPECIFICALLY?

ANSWER:  Based on Council staff’s analysis, the Strategic Planning Process project for the CFJC, which can be found in the Executive's proposed budget for the Adult and Juvenile Detention appropriation unit, partially answers this question. For that project, the Executive proposes $547,610 to develop a strategic plan for the future of juvenile detention at the CFJC. According to the Executive, this proposal has two parts.  The first would be the use of $247,611 for a TLT project manager position that runs through June 30, 2022 (although no TLT authority is being requested). 

The second element would be the expenditure of $300,000 to hire a firm to engage in a strategic planning process with the intent to develop a Master Plan that would propose a set of recommendations to achieve community safety needs of securing high-risk youth in an environment other than the current detention facility at the CFJC; along with options for an alternative use of the CFJC detention space. 
Executive staff stated that they did not have anything to add in answering this question beyond the details already provided for this project.








